

21-888

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MIGUEL A. CARDONA, in his official capacity as Secretary of
Education, and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP**

Eileen M. Connor
PROJECT ON PREDATORY STUDENT
LENDING, LEGAL SERVICES CENTER
OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 522-3003

Adam R. Pulver
Adina H. Rosenbaum
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

November 19, 2021

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court has jurisdiction to review the district court’s final judgment.....	3
II. The 2019 Rule reflects arbitrary and capricious decisionmaking.....	14
A. Borrower-defense claims process and standard for relief....	14
1. Unsupported premises underlying ED’s changes	14
2. New standard for relief.....	17
3. Financial harm requirement	20
4. Elimination of the group claims process	23
B. Elimination of automatic closed-school discharges and related disclosures.....	25
C. Rescission of conditions on the use of pre-dispute arbitration agreements and class-action waivers	27
III. The district court’s refusal to consider severance and partial vacatur was an abuse of discretion.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	30, 31
<i>Alzokari v. Pompeo</i> , 973 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>American Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	5, 6
<i>American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Jewell</i> , 847 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Bender v. Clark</i> , 744 F.2d 1424 (10th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Bey v. City of New York</i> , 999 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2021).....	4, 11
<i>Bitterroot Ridge Runners Snowmobile Club v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 833 F. App’x 89 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Commission</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Davies v. Johanns</i> , 477 F.3d 968 (8th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Delaware Department of National Resources & Environmental Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	1, 27, 28
<i>Getty v. Federal Savings & Loan Insurance Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Henrietta D. v. Giuliani</i> , 246 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Islander East Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Leftridge v. Connecticut State Trooper Officer No. 1283</i> , 640 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4, 11
<i>Limnia, Inc. v. Department of Energy</i> , 857 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5, 7, 11
<i>Littlefield v. Mashpee Wampanoag Indian Tribe</i> , 951 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Missouri Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>National Shooting Sports Foundation, Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)	5, 7, 8, 13

New Mexico Health Connections v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
946 F.3d 1138 (10th Cir. 2019) 7

New York v. U.S. Department of Homeland Security,
969 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 1

New York v. U.S. Department of Labor,
477 F. Supp. 3d 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 30

Northern Air Cargo v. U.S. Postal Service,
674 F.3d 860 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 31

Northport Health Services of Arkansas v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services,
14 F.4th 856 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 28

Perales v. Sullivan,
948 F.2d 1348 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 4

Perlman v. Swiss Bank Corp. Comp. Disability Plan,
195 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 1999) 10

SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. Transportation Security Administration,
836 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 10

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) 7, 8, 9

Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of Lake Traverse Reservation v. U.S. Corps of Engineers,
888 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2018) 7, 10

Skagit County Public Hospital District No. 2 v. Shalala,
80 F.3d 379 (9th Cir. 1996) 9

Somoza v. New York City Department of Education,
538 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 11

In re St. Charles Preservation Investments, Ltd.,
916 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 12

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 24

Williams Gas Processing-Gulf Coast Co. v. FERC,
475 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 20, 25

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1087(c)(1) 27

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h) 16

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2, 3, 11, 12, 14

Regulations

Current Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c) 13

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(d) 13

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e) 13

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(3) 18

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(4) 20

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(e)(8)(v) 20

34 C.F.R. § 685.222 13, 18

Historical Regulations:

34 C.F.R. § 668.14(b)(32) (2016)..... 25

34 C.F.R. § 685.214(c)(2)(ii) (2016) 25

Rules, Notices, and Other Agency Publications

U.S. Department of Education, Proposed Regulatory Text for Issue Papers #6, 7, and 8, Borrower Defense to Repayment, November 1-5, 2021, <https://www2.ed.gov/policy/highered/reg/hearulemaking/2021/borrower-defense-repayment.pdf> (proposed amended § 685.206(e)) 9-10

U.S. Department of Education, Notice of intent to establish negotiated rulemaking committees, 86 Fed. Reg. 28,299 (May 26, 2021) 8

U.S. Department of Education, Issue Paper #6, Borrower Defense to Repayment, October 4–8, 2021, <https://go.usa.gov/xM6UX> 9

U.S. Department of Education, Final rule, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 84 Fed. Reg. 49788 (Sept. 23, 2019) *passim*

U.S. Department of Education, Final Regulations, Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 75926 (Nov. 1, 2016)..... *passim*
